



Nordisk Ungdomsorganisation

INVITATION TO GENERAL ASSEMBLY 2024

Nordic Youth Organisation (NordYouth) members are hereby invited to the General Assembly on 17th of March 2024 in Göteborg, Sweden. The General Assembly will take place 13-16:30 CET and it is possible to participate in person or via online. Additionally, a workshop about NordYouth upcoming activities in 2024 is arranged at 10:00 in Göteborg on the same day.

External organisations with an interest in NordYouth's activities are also welcome to attend the General Assembly.

Key points of the agenda:

- Annual report 2023, updates about the 2023 activities, activity plan 2024
- Final accounts 2023 and Budget 2024
- Election of new board members
- Membership and partnership matters
- Election of Auditor and Internal Auditor. The election is made for 1 year.

Voting rights and participation format

Organisations with full membership in NordYouth are entitled to two (2) votes at the General Assembly, and these votes should be used by two separate persons. Participation and voting can be done physically at the meeting or online. We look forward to physically seeing as many as possible!

Material

According to the statutes, members should send material they wish to process at the General Assembly to the secretariat at least 6 weeks in advance to the General Assembly, which means no later than the 4th of February 2024. Proposals and announcements can be sent freely formulated to the NordYouth secretariat at the address info@nordung.org. NordYouth's secretariat will share the meeting material no later than a month before the meeting.

<u>Financial rules and practical arrangements regarding travel, meals and accommodation</u>

- Participants receive no travel reimbursement, with an exception for Greenlandic participants. NordYouth pays travel reimbursement for meeting participants from Greenland to maximum 850€ per General Assembly. The actual payment cannot exceed the actual travel costs, and it can be paid for one participant or distributed over several.
- NordYouth provides the meeting participants lunch and coffee/tea during the General Assembly.
- Meeting participants or their organisations pay for the other meals and for accommodation. We will at a later stage send suggestions for hotel accommodation.





- These rules also apply to board members who attend the General Assembly
- We will send you the meeting address and accommodation suggestions in January 2024.

Language

The meeting language(s) is/are chosen so that the content can be understood by all participants, which in practice means the meeting will be held in Scandinavian and/or English.

Workshop

The workshop before the General Assembly is about NordYouth's upcoming activities and the themes we will be working with in 2024 which are active youth participation and youth empowerment. During the workshop you are welcome to share material and experience your organisation has on these themes.

Registration

Please register for physical participation by the 15th of February or for digital participation by the 10th of March via email to NordYouth's Secretariat at the address info@nordung.org. To register please send your name and organisation, and for physical participation also information about any special diets.

With that, we warmly welcome you all to the General Assembly!

NordYouth Board and Secretariat